CHAPTER 8—H. F. No. 35.

An Act to appropriate money to defray the cost of the publication of proposed amendments to the constitution, during the month of October, 1914.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for publication of constitutional amendments.—That the sum of forty-three thousand and sixty-two dollars (\$43,062.00) be and is hereby appropriated out of any funds in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the payment for the publication of the proposed amendments to the constitution in various papers of the state.

Approved February 4, 1915.

CHAPTER 9-H. F. No. 192.

An Act to determine the amount to be allowed for clerk hire in the offices of county treasurers, in counties of this state containing seventy-five (75) or more congressional townships of land and having an assessed valuation of not less than six million dollars nor more than ten million dollars.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Clerk hire to be allowed county treasurers in certain counties.—In each county of this state containing seventy-five (75) or more congressional townships of land and having an assessed valuation of not less than six million nor more than ten million dollars, the county treasurer thereof shall be allowed for clerk hire for the year 1915 and each year thereafter, the sum of eight hundred dollars (\$800.00), to be paid in the manner provided by the laws of this state, relating to the payment of clerk hire allowed county treasurers.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 10, 1915.

CHAPTER 10—H. F. No. 467.

An act to establish a municipal court in the city of Little Falls, County of Morrison. State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal court established at Little Falls.—A court of record to be known as "The Municipal Court of Little Falls" is hereby established in and for the City of Little Falls, County of Morrison, State of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Powers of court.—Said court shall possess all the powers and be subject to all of the provisions set forth in that

portion of Chapter five (5), General Statutes of Minnesota for 1913, relating to municipal courts, and acts amendatory and supplementary thereto.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 20, 1915.

CHAPTER 11-H. F. No. 130.

An Act to amend chapter ninety-one (91) of the General Laws of 1913, entitled "An Act to prescribe the bounds of senatorial and representative districts and to apportion ancw the senators and representatives among the several districts."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Pine and Chisago counties each made separate representative districts in 56th Senatorial District.—That Section two (2) of Chapter ninety-one (91) of the General Laws of 1913 be and the same is hereby amended where it relates to the fifty-sixth district, so as to read as follows:

Fifty-sixth District.

The fifty-sixth (56) district shall be composed of the counties of Pine and Chisago and shall be entitled to elect one senator and two representatives.

The representative districts shall be divided as follows:

The county of Pine shall constitute one district and shall be entitled to elect one representative.

The county of Chisago shall constitute one district and shall

be entitled to elect one representative.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1915.

CHAPTER 12-H. F. No. 237.

An Act entitled "An Act authorizing cities of the State of Minnesota which have sold bonds under authority of Chapter 274, Laws of 1913, approved April 15th, 1913, to use the unexpended portion of the proceeds of the sale of such bonds for the purposes authorized by said act, notwithstanding any provisions of the charters of such cities theretofore or thereafter adopted, requiring moneys expended for such purposes to be raised by assessment upon property benefited."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: